

No. 17-494

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of South Dakota**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF HOUSE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN BOB GOODLATTE; SENATE
FINANCE COMMITTEE RANKING MEMBER
RON WYDEN; SENATORS MAGGIE HASSAN,
JEANNE SHAHEEN, AND JON TESTER;
REPRESENTATIVES STEVE CHABOT,
RON DeSANTIS, ANNA G. ESHOO, JIM JORDAN,
ANN McLANE KUSTER, ZOE LOFGREN,
MARK MEADOWS, DANA ROHRABACHER,
KURT SCHRADER, AND JIM SENSENBRENNER
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
DAVID SALMONS
Counsel of Record
BRYAN KILLIAN
JAMES NELSON
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
T. 202.739.3000
david.salmons@morganlewis.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ISSUE BEFORE THE COURT RAISES COMPLEX POLICY QUESTIONS, LEGIS- LATIVE IN NATURE	6
II. CONGRESS IS INSTITUTIONALLY BEST SITUATED TO ADDRESS THE ISSUES IN THIS LITIGATION	8
III. THE HOLDINGS IN <i>BELLAS HESS</i> AND <i>QUILL</i> SHOULD BE ACCORDED THE GREATEST <i>STARE DECISIS</i> FORCE BE- CAUSE CONGRESS IS EMPOWERED TO AUTHORIZE STATE TAXATION OF REMOTE SALES.....	14
IV. CONGRESS HAS REPEATEDLY EXER- CISED ITS INTERSTATE COMMERCE POWER TO REGULATE STATE TAXA- TION OF THE INTERNET, AND CON- TINUES TO DO SO	18
V. THE SOLICITOR GENERAL’S INVITATION TO DISCRIMINATE AGAINST INTERNET COMMERCE BY REINTERPRETING <i>QUILL</i> CONTRAVENES THE ITFA.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	25
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	15
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	12
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	17
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	11, 16
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	12
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	15
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	4
<i>National Bellas Hess Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	13
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	15, 16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	16
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>S.C. State Highway Dep't v. Barnwell Bros., Inc.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938)	29, 30, 31
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	17, 24
<i>State v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 901 N.W.2d 754 (S.D. 2017)	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	29
 STATUTES	
Internet Tax Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 1100, 112 Stat. 2681-719 (1998), made per- manent in Pub. L. No. 114-125, § 922(a), 130 Stat. 281 (Feb. 24, 2016) and codified at 47 U.S.C. § 151 note	4
Internet Tax Freedom Act § 1105	22, 29, 30
Trade Facilitation and Trade Enforcement Act of 2015 § 922, Pub. L. No. 114-125, 130 Stat. 122, 281	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
144 Cong. Rec. E1288-03 (June 23, 1998), https:// www.congress.gov/crec/1998/07/14/CREC-1998- 07-14-pt1-PgE1288-3.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Sales Taxes: States Could Gain Revenue from Expanded Authority but Businesses Are Likely to Experience Compliance Costs</i> (Nov. 2017).....	7, 19, 24
<i>House Judiciary Committee Chairman Bob Goodlatte on Efforts to Resolve the Remote Sales Tax Issue</i> (Dec. 4, 2017), https://goodlatte.house.gov/uploadedfiles/efforts_to_resolve_the_remote_sales_tax_issue.pdf	25
Ike Brannon et al., <i>Internet Sales Taxes and the Discriminatory Burden on Remote Retailers—An Economic Analysis</i> (Mar. 15, 2018), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3140948	19
Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS: FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC § 20 (Boston, Hillard, Gray, & Co. 1834).....	25
Kelsey Snell, <i>Web access tax vote hurts sales tax</i> , POLITICO (July 15, 2014), https://www.politico.com/story/2014/07/internet-access-tax-vote-108960	4
Larry Kavanagh & Al Bessin, <i>The Real-World Challenges in Collecting Multi-State Sales Tax</i> , TRUE SIMPLIFICATION OF TAXATION (Sept. 2013), http://truesimplification.org/wp-content/uploads/Final_TrueST-COI-Paper-.pdf	12
Marketplace Fairness Act of 2017, S. 976.....	27
No Regulation Without Representation Act of 2017, H.R. 2887	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Online Sales Simplification Act, 114th Cong. (2016), http://www.mtc.gov/getattachment/2016-08-25-Online-Sales-Simplification-Act-of-2016-(OSSA).pdf.aspx	25
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , No. 17-2	8
Remote Transactions Parity Act of 2017, H.R. 2193	27
Report to Congress of the Advisory Commission on Electronic Commerce (2000), https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ecommerce/acec_report.pdf	9
Richard Wolf, <i>Supreme Court will decide if online retailers must collect sales tax</i> , USA TODAY (Jan. 12, 2018, 2:51 PM), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/2018/01/12/supreme-court-decide-if-online-retailers-must-collect-sales-tax/1021423001	20
Sarah E. Larson, Ph.D., <i>Analysis of the Remote Transactions Parity and Simplification Act and the Remote Transactions Parity Act of 2017</i> , U. CENTRAL FLA. (2017), https://www.cohpa.ucf.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/sl-use.pdf	26
S.B. 106, 2016 Legis. Assemb., 91st Sess. § 1(2) (S.D. 2016)	13
S. Rep. No. 105-184, at 2 (1998), https://congress.gov/105/crpt/srpt184/CRPT-105srpt184.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
South Dakota Bureau of Finance and Management, General Fund Condition Statement (2017), https://bfm.sd.gov/budget/rec18/SD_Rec_2018_Entire.pdf	11
South Dakota Department of Revenue Annual Reports, 13 (2015 and 2016), http://dor.sd.gov/Publications/Annual_Reports/	11
<i>South Dakota GDP</i> , DEPARTMENT OF NUMBERS, http://www.deptofnumbers.com/gdp/south-dakota/	11
Statement of Chairman Robert W. Goodlatte (Dec. 4, 2017), https://goodlatte.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=1052	26
<i>The GOP's Internet Tax</i> , WALL ST. J. (Mar. 15, 2018), https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-gops-internet-tax-1521153858	1
